The authors  are quite convinced by now that perched boulders, 

in most cases, also are not natural phenomena. 
Other archeological work in this area (Dutchess Quarry Cave, Orange County, New York) has shown it to 

have been occupied by man more than 12,000 years ago. Twelve thousand years, in evolution, is not very long. The 
men of that time, and since, probably had as much native intelligence as we have, and similar desires to maintain 
friendly contact with one another. The Algonquins and Iroquois were well-organized groups with far-reaching